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Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2000
Harbert Transportation
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Mr. Jerry Harbert
46765 Mountain Cove Drive
Indian Wells, California 92210

Dear Mr. Harbert:

This report describes groundwater monitoring activities conducted by Weber, Hayes and Associates
at the former Harbert Transportation facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California, during
the fourth quarter 2000. This report has been prepared pursuant to a request from the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency/Environmental Health Services regarding a release of
petroleum hydrocarbons from an underground storage tank at the site.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The groundwater monitoring event for the fourth quarter 2000 took place on January 12, 2001. The
previous groundwater monitoring event took place on September 27, 2000 (Weber, Hayes and
Associates, November 9, 2000).

The calculated groundwater flow direction on January 12, 2001 was to the southeast, which appears
to be consistent with historical data.

Groundwater analytical results from fourth quarter 2000 indicate that dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbons (PHCs) are present at concentrations that exceed water quality goals in on-site
monitoring wells downgradient of the removed underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site.

Neither MTBE nor any other fuel oxygenate were detected in the groundwater samples
collected this quarter.,

A review of historical data indicates a decrease of at least an order of magnitude in dissolved
PHC concentrations at the site since September 1996.

We recommend:

. Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring of dissolved PHC concentrations at the site.

. Collecting soil samples from the site to determine the extent of PHCs remaining in the
unsaturated zone. We submitted a Work Plan for soil sampling dated September 7, 2000.

The Work Plan was approved by Environmental Health in letters dated November 1, 2000
and December 4, 2000.
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. Evaluating soil and groundwater sample analytical data to determine if active cleanup of
PHCs in either soil or groundwater at the site is necessary. This should include developing
site-specific cleanup goals for all of the PHCs detected in soil and groundwater at the site.
Cleanup goals for some PHCs detected at the site have already been developed and approved
by Environmental Health and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

INTRODUCTION

This report documents quarterly monitoring of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon (PHC)
concentrations in groundwater, groundwater elevations and flow direction at the former Harbert
Transportation facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California (the site), during the fourth
quarter 2000. This report has been prepared pursuant to a request from the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency/Environmental Health Services (Environmental Health, August 8, 2000)
regarding a release of PHCs from underground storage tanks (USTs) at the'site.

Groundwater monitoring activities conducted during this quarter included:

1. Measuring groundwater levels and checking for the presence of free product in all -
monitoring wells.

2. Measuring the physical parameters of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved
oxygen concentration in each well.

3. Collecting groundwater samples from each of the monitoring wells.

4. Submitting the groundwater samples to a state-certified analytical laboratory for analysis of

dissolved PHC concentrations following proper chain-of-custody procedures.
5. Determining groundwater elevations, flow direction, and gradient in the vicinity of the site.
6. Mapping the extent of the dissolved PHC plume in groundwater beneath the site.
7 Preparing this summary report.

Site Description And Background

The site is located at the corner of Meekland Avenue and Blossom Way in Alameda County
California, at an elevation of approximately 55 feet above sea level (Figure 1). The site is relatively
flat and is currently vacant.

The site was operated as a motor vehicle fueling station since the 1940's. Harbert Transportation
used the site as a vehicle and fueling yard before selling the site to Durham Transportation in 1986.

In August 1989, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site and properly
disposed of. Soil and groundwater investigations at the site, conducted by Applied Geosystems,
CTTS, and AGI Technologies, indicated that PHCs were present in soil and groundwater at the site.
A list of reports documenting the soil and groundwater investigations is included in the Reference
section. Ten groundwater monitoring wells currently exist at the site (Figure 2). Groundwater
samples were not collected from these wells between September 1996 and September 2000.
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Documentation indicates that excavated soil from the UST removals was returned to the (plastic-
lined) excavations (CTTS, November [, 1992).

Documentation also indicates that two USTs were removed from the site in the early 1950's, and that
a sump located in the northern portion of the site contained PHCs (CTTS, November 27, 1990) (see

Figure 2).

We prepared a Work Plan (Weber, Hayes and Associates, September 7, 2000) for soil sampling to
assess the current extent of PHCs in unsaturated soil at the site. The Work Plan was approved by
Environmental Health in letters dated November 1, 2000 and December 4, 2000.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY ACTIVITIES

The groundwater monitoring event for the fourth quarter 2000 took place on January 12,2001. Field
methods followed Weber, Hayes and Associates’ standard field methodology for groundwater
monitoring, which is described in Appendix A. Groundwater samples were collected from all
monitoring wells at the site in accordance with directives from Environmental Health, and analyzed
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA Method 8015M, and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8020. Samples with elevated detection limits or detections of MTBE were analyzed by EP A Method
8260 to confirm the presence of MTBE and provide the proper detection limit. Field data forms are
also presented in Appendix A.

Free Product

Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.
Groundwater Elevation and Flow Direction

Groundwater elevations were calculated by subtracting the measured depth-to-groundwater from the
top-of-casing elevations, which were surveyed by a state-licensed Land Surveyor. Field
measurements and the calculated groundwater elevations for the site are summarized in Table 1,
Calculated groundwater elevations from the gauging data collected on January 12, 2001 are shown
on Figure 2. Data from this quarter indicate that groundwater flow is to the southwest (see Figure
2). The calculated groundwater gradient on January 12, 2001 was to the southwest at approximately
0.002 feet per foot. Previous reports indicate that the groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of
the site has generally been in a northwesterly to southwesterly direction. A table and figures
summarizing previous depth to groundwater data is presented as Appendix B.
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Groundwater Analytical Results

Groundwater samples were collected from all of the monitoring wells associated with the site this
quarter, in accordance with directives from Environmental Health. The groundwater analytical
results for this quarter are summarized below.

Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytiéal Results, January 12, 2001 (ug/L, ppb)

Well ID TPH-g =‘=-__Benzcne Toluer; Ethylbenzene I Xylenes MTBE
MW-3 310 2.4 22 44 I T ND
MW-4 ND ND - |7 ND ND ND ND
MW-5 1,100 62 40 150 290 ND#*
MW-6 2,300 16 3.5 290 83 ND#*
MW-7 1,600 13 0.86 150 35 ND#*
MW-8 ND ND ) ND ND ND ND
MW-9 10,000 550 110 1,200 2,200 ND#

MW-10 330 37 1.9 2.1 4.5 ND

MW-11 ND ND 2.1 ND NB ND

MW-12 ND ND Il ND ND ND

AL/MCL 1,000 1 150 700 1,750 5

* = Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260

The concentrations of TPH-g, benzene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes in well MW-9 exceed the
respective groundwater quality goals/drinking water Action Levels (Als)/ Maximum Contaminant
Levels (MCLs).

The concentrations of TPH-g and benzene in well MW-5, 6, and 7 exceed the groundwater quality
goals/AL/MCLs.

The concentrations of benzene in well MW-3 and 10 slightly exceed the groundwater quality
goal/MCL of 1 microgram per liter (ug/L).

MTBE was not detected in any of the wells associated with the site.

Please see the Conclusions section for a discussion of the groundwater analytical results.
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The current groundwater sample analytical results are sumimarized in Table 1. PHC concentrations
detected in groundwater during the current monitoring event are shown on Figure 3. The extent of
dissolved PHCs greater than 1,000 ppb TPH-g and 1 ppb benzene in groundwater are shown on
Figure 4.

The Certified Analytical Report for the groundwater samples is presented as Appendix C. All
laboratory quality control and quality assurance data were within acceptable limits. A table and
figures summarizing previous groundwater analytical results is presented as Appendix D.

Dissolved Oxygen Measurements

Dissolved oxygen field measurements were collected to monitor bioremediation of PHCs in
groundwater. Measurements indicate lower levels of dissolved oxygen in PHC impacted wells
compared to levels in non-impacted, upgradient wells. We believe this indicates that natural
attenuation of PHCs via bioremediation is occurring in groundwater, with microbes using dissolved
PHCs as a food source during aerobic respiration (see Bushek and O’Reilly, 1995, Table 1 and

Figure 3).

SUMMARY
. Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.
. The groundwater flow direction on January 12, 2001 was to the southwest at a gradient of

approximately 0.002 feet per foot. This direction is in general agreement with previous data
collected by others at the site.

. MTBE was not detected in any of the groundwater samples collected this quarter.
MTBE results were confirmed by Gas Chromatography / Mass Spectrometry method
8260.

. TPH-g, benzene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were detected above their respective ALS/MCLs
in on-site well MW-9, which is located downgradient of the removed USTs.

. TPH-g and benzene were detected above their respective ALs in on-site wells MW-35, 6, and
7.

. Benzene was detected at a concentration slightly above the MCL in wells MW-3 and 10.

. Measurements of dissolved oxygen indicated aerobic bioremediation is occurring in the

PHC-impacted wells. We believe that this is a significant mechanism for the reduction of
dissolved PHC concentrations at this site.
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on a review of the current and previous groundwater monitoring data, we conclude:

MTBE is not present in groundwater at the site.

A review and comparison of previous groundwater analytical data with the current data
suggests there has been a reduction in PHC concentrations at the site of at least an order of
magnitude since September 1996 (see Table 1, Figures 3 and 4, and Appendix D).

PHCs are present in several on-site wells downgradient of the removed USTs at
concentrations above groundwater quality goals.

The highest concentrations of PHCs measured this quarter are in well MW-9, which is
located downgradient of removed USTs. We note that concentrations of PHCs are higher
in well MW-9 than in well MW-5 this quarter. This is in contrast to last quarter (see Table
2) and all previous analyses (see Appendix D). This data apparently indicates that PHCs are
moving downgradient. We recommend that groundwater sample analytical results from
future monitoring events be evaluated to determine if this is indeed the case.

We believe that natural attenuation/bioremediation will continue to remove PHCs from
groundwater at the site.

We recommend:

Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring of dissolved PHC concentrations at the site.

Collecting soil samples from the site to determine the extent of PHCs remaining in the
unsaturated zone. We submitted a Work Plan for soil sampling dated September 7, 2000.
The Work Plan was approved by Environmental Health in letters dated November 1, 2000
and December 4, 2000.

Evaluating soil and groundwater sample analytical data to determine if active cleanup of
PHCs in either soil or groundwater at the site is necessary. This should include developing
site-specific cleanup goals for the PHCs detected in soil and groundwater at the site.
Cleanup goals for some PHCs detected at the site have already been developed and approved
by Environmental Health and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.
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SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE FOLLOWING QUARTER
The following activities are scheduled for the next quarter:

. Quarterly groundwater monitoring of all monitoring wells as directed by Environmental
Health, including measuring the depth-to-groundwater, dissolved oxygen concentration, and
physical parameters, and collecting samples from all wells and analyzing them for TPH-g,
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Methods 8015M and 8020. All detections of MTBE will be
confirmed by EPA Method 8260.

. Soil sampling in the unsaturated zone with analysis and reporting per our September 7, 2000
Work Plan, which was approved by Environmental Health in letters dated November 1, 2000
and December 4, 2000. The cost for this work was pre-approved by the Underground
Storage Tank Cleanup Fund on December 27, 2000.

LIMITATIONS

Our service consists of professional opinions and recommendations made in accordance with
generally accepted geologic and engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu ofall
others, either expressed or implied. The analysis and proposals in this report are based on sampling
and testing which are necessarily limited. Additional data from future work may lead to
modification of the opinions expressed herein.

Thank you for the opportunity to aid in the assessment and cleanup of this site. If yon have any
questions or comments regarding this project please call us at (831) 722 - 3580.

Sincerely yours,

Weber, Hayes And Associates

By: CV/J s [t ) Mo, G aged
Craig Dnizin, P.B. Exp./2° 3:.a3 4
Senior Engineer 4

And: Q"’?‘l“a@

Joseph He;_?é g/
Certified Hydrogeologist #373
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Attachments:
Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Results
Figure 1: Location Map
Figure 2: Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations
Figure 3: Site Plan with PHC Concentrations in Groundwater

Figure 4: Site Plan with Extent of TPH-g and Benzene in Groundwater

Appendix A: Field Methodology for Groundwater Monitoring and Field Data Forms

Appendix B: Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater Measurements, Groundwater
Elevations, and Groundwater Flow Direction - AGI Technologies, Inc.

Appendix C: Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples

Appendix D: Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results - AGI Technologies, Inc.

c: Mr. Amir Gholami, Alameda County Environmental Health
Mr, Jeff Lawson
Ms. Laurie Berger
Mr, Gregg Petersen, Durham Transportation
Mr. Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

Screened Surveyed Depth to Calenlated Laboratory Analytical Results
Well Date Interval ToC Groundwater Groundwater
Ib. (feet below Elevation (feet below Elevation Pz Benzene Tols Etkylh Xylenes MIBE EO's D
ground surfuce) tfet) ground surface) (fea) gL} fug/l) fug/2) {ugL) {ugL} fuglt) fugit) gL}
MW-3 20 - 407 5544
12-Jan-200} 2341 3203 310 24 2.2 44 10 ND - 0.7
27-8ep-2000 23.09 32.35 430 ND ND 44 ND ND NI 1.0
MW-4 20 - 407 5571
12-Jan-2001 23.60 32.11 ND ND ND ND ND ND — 0.7
27-8ep-2000 2325 32.46 ND NDP ND ND ND ND ND 2.5
MW-5 25 .45 56.03
12-Jan-2001 2397 32,06 1,100 62 40 150 290 ND* - 03
27-8ep-2000 23.69 32.34 18,000 240 2.9 1,200 3,500 <30 ND 0.4
MW5 25-45 56.01
12-Jan-2001 2397 32.04 2,300 16 3.5 290 83 ND* - 0.5
27-8ep-2000 23.56 32.45 1,300 ND 43 200 17 ND ND 0.5
MW-7 25-45 56.66
}2-Fan-2001 2449 3217 1,600 13 086 L 150 35 ND* - 0.5
27-8ep-2000 24.18 3248 270 13 66 1} ND ND ND 0.5
MW-8 2040 56.16
12-Jan-2001 23.93 32.23 ND ND ND ND ND ND — 2.1
27-8ep-2000 23.59 32.57 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.9
MW-9 20-40 5521 ' )
12-Jan-2001 23.17 32.04 10,000 550 110.0 1,200 2,200 ND* - 0.5
27-8ep-2000 22.90 3231 1,000 40 6.7 110 55 ND ND 05
MW-10 25 -40 54.74
12-Jan-2061 2299 3175 530 3.7 1.9 2.1 4.3 ND - 0.6
27-8ep-2000 22.72 32 02 380 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.4
MW-11 25-40 5520
12-Jan-2001 23.21 31.53 ND ND 2.1 ND ND ND - 0.6
27-Sep-2000 22.43 32.31 63 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.6
MWw-12 25-40 5649
12-Jan-200} 2428 3221 ND ND L] ND ND ND - 1.0
27-8ep-2000 23.98 32.51 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2
Laboratory's Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL): 56 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 5 5 Field
State Maximum Contaminant Level (MICL): 1,000+ 1 150 700 1,750 Fhax 0.5 Tnsirument

Notes:

T Q.C = Top of Casing Rlevation Cateulated gronndwater elevation = TOC - Depth to Groundwater. Referenced to NGVD

TPH-g = Total Peiroleum Hydrocarbans as gasoline. MYBE = Methy - tert - Butyl Ether

F Q.'s =Fuel Oxygenates = Di-isoprapyl ether (DIPE), tertiary Butyl Alcokol (TBA}, Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether {ETBE), tertiary amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds  D.O. = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = merograns per hier, parts per bithon, mgy/L = mulligrams per ez, parts per million

NI = Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limt (PQL), <X = Not Detectad at the elevated PQL, X PQE elevated because of sample dilution.
- =Data not callected or measured, or analysis not conducted

MCL = Maxsmum Contasunant Level for dritking water in Cabiforma (Deparizent of Health Services)

* Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260

** = Action Level ik = RWQUE water quahity goal
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120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076
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LOCATION MAP
Former Harbert Transportation Facility 1
19984 Meekland Avenue Project
Hayward, California H9042.Q
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Etevation: 32.17°
TPH+g 1,600 ppb

B 13ppb
T. 0.85 ppb Former Fuel UST

MW-3 - % ‘aabe Excavation
- MTBE:  ND*
Elevation: 3203 D.O- 0.5 ppm August 1989
TPH-g: 310 ppb -

B 24ppb

T. 22ppb - o N\ ‘( _$_

44 pph

X 10ppb MW-5

MTBE ND Elevation: 32.06°
Elevation: 31.75° D.O; 0.7 ppm TPHg 1,100 ppb MW.

TPH-g' 530 ppb n . B: &2 ppb Elevation: 32.23"

B. 37ppb Elevation: 32.04 T 40 ppb TPHy:

T 19pph TPH-g' 10,080 ppb E 150 ppb 2

E B 550ppb 288 ppb :

X T 110pph ND*

MTBE. E- 1,200 ppb 0. 03ppm

DO. 06ppm X: 2,200 ppb

MTEE: NR*

0.0.:  0.5ppm

DTS ORGPy A

Monitoring Well with Groundwater Elevationin ¥
ntion S15¢ | @ feot (Mean Sea Level Datum); Contaminant Former Fuel UST
TPHg: ND Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ppb): 4 )
B 05psh Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline : Excavation
L (TPH-g); Benzene (B), Toluene (T), 1954
x ND Ethylbenzene (E} & Xylenes (X); Methyl-tert-
MTBE: 10pph Butyl-Ether (MTBE); and Dissolved Oxygen
B.0: 05 ppm {D.0.} in milligrams per liter, ppm.
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Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260

Weber, Hayes & Associates Site Plan with PHC Concentrations in Groundwater
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2000
19984 Meckland Avenue, Hayward, California
Jamaary 30, 2001

Appendix A

Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring and Field
Data Forms
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2000 .
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
January 30, 2001

Appendix A
Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring

Weber, Hayes and Associates’ groundwater monitoring field methodology is based on procedures
specified in the LUFT Field Manual. The first step in groundwater well sampling is for Weber,
Hayes and Associates field personnel to measure the depth-to-groundwater to the nearest hundredth
(0.01) of a foot with an electric sounder. If the well appears to be pressurized, or the groundwater
level is fluctuating, measurements are made until the groundwater levels stabilizes, and a final depth-
to groundwater measurement is taken and recorded. After the depth-to-groundwater is measured,
the well is then checked for the presence of free product with a clear, disposable polyethylene bailer.
If free product is present, the thickness of the layer is recorded, and the product is bailed to a sheen.
All field data (depth-to-groundwater, well purge volume, physical parameters, and sampling method)
is recorded on field data sheets (see attached). Because removing free product may skew the data,
wells that contain free product are not used in groundwater elevation and gradient calculations.

After measuring the depth-to-groundwater, each well, starting with the cleanest well (based on
analytical results from the last sampling event), is purged of approximately three to five well
volumes of water. Purging is accomplished either by hand bailing or with a low flow submersible
electric pump. During purging the physical parameters of temperature, conductivity, pH, and
Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) of the purge water are monitored with field instruments to
insure that these parameters have stabilized (are within 15 percent of the previous measurement).
The dissolved oxygen content of the groundwater from each well is measured with a YSI Model 57
field meter (equipped with amembrane covered Clark-type polarographic sensor probe, with built-in
thermistors for temperature compensation). Dissolved oxygen and ORP measurements are used as
an indicator of intrinsic bioremediation within the contaminant plume. All field instruments are

calibrated before use.

All purge water is stored on site in DOT-approved, 55-gallon drums for disposal by a state-licensed
contractor pending laboratory analysis for fuel hydrocarbons.

After purging, the water level in the well is allowed to recover to 80 percent of its original depth
before a sample is collected. After water level recovery, a groundwater sample is collected from
each well with a new, disposable bailer, and decanted into the appropriate laboratory-supplied
sample container(s). The sample containers at this site were 40-ml. vials. Each vial was filled until
a convex meniscus formed above the vial rim, then sealed with a Teflon®-septum cap, and inverted
to insure that there were no air bubbles or head space in the vial. All samples are labeled in the field
and transported in insulated containers cooled with blue ice to state-certified laboratories under
proper chain of custody procedures. '

All field and sampling equipment is decontaminated before, between, and after measurements or

sampling by washing in an Ligui-Nox and tap water solution, rinsing with tap water, and rinsing
with distilled water.

G:\AJOBHI042 hbt QM\QMO0h4Q00rpt. wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



Weber, Hayes & Associates INDICATE ATTACHMENTS THAT APPLY
Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering Data Sheets
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 25076 C.OC 5
Site Map

(831) 722-3580 {831) 662-3100

Fax: {831) 722-1159 Photo Sheet

H

Job Name: Harbert Transportation Date: M\st:. Jaf o
Field Location: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward Study #: H9042.Q

Field Tasks: U Drilling Qﬁzmpling Q&her Weather Conditions:

4" Quarter 2000 Well Sampling Cler v CM
Personnel/Company onsite: (Weber, Hayes and Associates) Chad Taylor

FIELD WORK PLANNING: Performed on: 1/9/61
(/1/' Meet with project manager: X yes, or no,
\ Number of wells to be sampled; Ten Wells, with D,O in all wells
Vv

Sample wells: MW-3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 for TPH-g, BTEX, andMTBE.
Proposed sampling date: 1446701 "' “ llL’Llo[
TIME: Qb0
A Arrive onsite to perform _ Ut Quarter Monitoring Well Sampling.
\ COMMENTS:
N Send all analytical to Entech Analytical Laboratory.

INITIALS:

@( -All sampling is conducted according to Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) 101/
-Water Quality Sampling Information for each well sampled is recorded on following pages.
-Upon sampling, all samples are placed immediately in coolers containing blue ice.
-After sampling each well all equipment is decontaminated according to SOP 10B/.
-All purge water is properly disposed in 55-gallon drums to be purged at a later date.
\/ -All samples are recorded on field Chain-of-Custody Sheets for transport to Laboratory,

BEGIN CALIBRATION:
o PH, EC, Temp Meter # 1. : Temp =_5]4%, pH = Zs0& 6.4 EC = [4l5 .

\\/ Dissolved Oxygen Meter: Red-line I/,Zero l/ Temp= j%

Therefore, “ B mg/l = Solubility of Oxygen in fresh water.

BEGIN SAMPLING ALL WELLS:
A MK A% AW MY MAD mw: Mt Bael Awd Res

-See information below for general monitoring well information this sampling round.

COMMENTS:
ATl well will be purged of four casing volumes in the column requiring sampling (see Water Quality Sampling Field Forms for details). Wells will be
purged from bottom-up and will follow standard operating procedures by WHA. Wells will be sampled using a bladder pump, or disposable bailer.

x\H \\n o

A
P:\AJOB\H9042 hbt\ QMAQMOO4QFL . wpd Szgnature of Field Personnel & Date

Chargeable Materials



Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 25076
(831) 722-3580 (831) 662-3100
Fax: {831) 722-1159

Location GW Depth (TOC)  Total Depth of Well  D.O. (mg/L) Floating Product (comments).

Ao S 2341 Yo' 063 No F?, Shald Odee
Ay § 23.40° 4o 0.3 Ao B2 Mo Odar
My 2597 45 0.3 Nofh Sy 0dor
My 2547 h5' 0.5 N ofD Moderde Olor
M 2444 4o 0.5 KefD, Vo Odo,

Aot 23,45 Yo 2| Ne FP, No Odsc

a4 23 4o 0.5 Wof?, Modente O,
A 22,170 W 0.6 NeFP, U«;SL(\}H Oder
My 2321 o 0.4 NaFR, ia Olor

M2 2428 4o 1.0 Nob?, o Odu-

HOW MANY PURGE DRUMS WERE LEFT ONSITE_§ _. APPROXIMATE GAL. 30 .
CALL BAYSIDE OIL ON TO HAVE DRUMS PURGED.
DRUMS WILL BE PURGED ON

COMMENTS:

LH’\""’ 1 oy

P:\AJOB\H9042. hbt\QM\QMO0\QFL . wpd Signature of Field Personnel & Date




WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Projact Name/No.: Wyt T\ﬂ-&ns?wsﬁ\\v\. W 4042. % Date: \]V‘*I"\
Sample No.: f"\u 5

Samplers Name: Q\-\u\’\/‘_-/::t

Purge Equipment:

Sample Location: M3

Recorded by: g

Sample Equipment:

Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic Y Disposable Bailer
¥ Whaler# | Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested {cricle all that apply):
(P55, 6TER (ITH 1,-2-DCAEDB,-8260-Fusl-Oxygenates-.

Number and Types of Bottle Used:
5 340~V OhY

Itinsic Big P :
Well Number: M Well Diameter: 2~ with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 2541 TOC *=70.16 Gallon/Fee
Well Depth: Yo BGS or TOC A" =1(0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: 1. 54 feet {(well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: 2.6544 gallons (casing volume X height) 6" = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: lo.f2 gallons (valume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: E,.\rr-t\'\ Transportation: Conrer vr
Volume L
Time Conductivity Temperature _— .
(24 tr.) (g::"%?‘i) (us/cm) CF) pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.O {ppm)
\| K 0 L1 51. % Gai | Moleaks Gy Bimy NodPog | L4
{ }
Vs | o | e Y y v \.o
VLo |\ Y My £3.2 3065 | Lot Clre-Duwmy Mg fins o <
| —

VLod b [k 63.6 XL Lo s Cl\enr Ll vecran 0. ¢

2o S ¥ 150 §3.5 } o2 \ 0.1
ya ot ™ Fuy 3.4 TovL 0. %

b vV v
12 0% v3 Tl 34 4. 44 \Ve o,
STD-P’ ’.Pw--\e. CQ\.‘P\C.'\'L \J“.X Qnr q’l)z \.JG“ ’\lc c..-om.r\/- .
> 13
\ﬁ" \lﬂ-( " ]

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water {from TOC), for B0% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume: Original well volume = 2. £544  x0.8= 2.\25%82
80% of original well volumeZ.{L¥5%/ (Casing Volume)& = (Height of water column) | '3.24 (Well Depth)_ Y o - Depth to water _2_‘-1_3’

oo,

Time: 240 1st measured depth to water, _23-94"_ feet below TOC.
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC.
Time: ;CT 1st measured depth to water, ;‘5\— feet below TOC.

Sample Well

’,\ \J 3 Depth: 239 feet below TOC

Comments: N F\ul‘w\\l R -\u—\' . W@ extlalen ey \..a\.\,’(‘ C)CL

PACTV-CT\FEILDLOGIH20-QS1.WB2

Is well within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes

[s]
|s well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes —.. No
is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yeas No

Time: Yo Sample ID;

WHA 8-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: . b Tma?-wlp'\ﬁm

Sample No.: M-y

Date: | /nl ey
1ACH
Sample Location; M-y

Samplers Name:

Recorded by: £

C/\’\ﬁt‘—m“'
!

Purge Equipment:

______Baliler: Disposable or Acrylic

K Whaler# \
Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested {cricle all that apply):
M‘F@Wﬁﬂrﬂmwgm

Sample Equipment:

S Disposable Baller

Whaler#
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

Syve. L UOA

FPH-diwset-Soddard-Selvent-
Intrinsie Bio R tors
Well Number: Mud-o Woell Diameter: 7" with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: Z23.60'__TOC (2" =016 Gallon/Fasty
Well Depth: He BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feat)
Height W-Column: 1040 feet {well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Faet)
Velume in Well: .62 4 gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Galions to purge: 1) .60 gallons {volume X 4) 8" =(2.81 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Enlede Transportation: Ceurier
TI volume | o nductivity | T "
(24?; (gzlrl%?::) o(r; s;:m;'l ¥ am(r:i;r)a ure ph Turbidity: Color, Fines D.C. (ppm}
581-4 0 "‘%\ S’L-l (9'q} “‘M\’\" \—u&\»'\BwVﬁ-\l N\, e vy ‘:L-\\S L‘-‘{
o%¥1Y 1 Ty 51.5 6.%3 \\.\\\,-.\--d‘\\\\‘$wuw‘ Molml\t Ty \.4
6%130 ‘* }Jl‘\ 60\\ ! l" %-\ hbt\m\" ;L|\L“Bnﬂl\. M\MPF“"Q \"0
¥
0831— & ’}'ﬂ’}‘ 6\"2’ &-YD LU\A'- C—'-\t’-v( '&\'ﬂv’“‘ T-mg,F\-\f\ U .?
0%DY t et p\.® b5\ Low:r Clear e A | 07
0¥3% | 1o Yol 620 (2% | \ \ 07
05%% | w | 9on §1.9 L1t | v % 0.7
<TOY - ?w\\’e. CM'DL L. W-r Fr |24 Wl ?ﬁsmfy. f@a‘Bc\'-&Q" uhe ‘Rcu*?f
e s

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calcuiate 80% of orginal well volume: Original well volume = Z, hz'j x08= Z.09 1 (2
80% of orlginal well volumeZ,.0391/ (Casing Volume)_&1% = (Height of water column){3.4%" - (Well Depth) Y0 = Depth fo water 20,88

Time: £¥39_ 1st measured depth to water, 13 L teet below TOC, Is wall within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes __ 4~ No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, AN feat below TOC. Is well within 80% of original wall casing volume: Yes No
X 1st measured depth to water, A fest below TOC, Is well within 80% of orlginal well casing volume: Yes “

Sample Well

Tima:

Sample ID: M Depth:__23.7L feet below TOC

Time: ¢854

Comments: m‘j\ VO 0 Den (I/\VL‘_-,Q,.J l\ HD e AN\W\ \’w“‘ l«\jb b\u']\r«.t,
Uo f'lﬂ\“m pprgsL,\‘ A (')c\uv

PACTVI-CT\FEILDLOGMH20-QSI. WE

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: n\-f\a,,.’r "l__ms,?,;\\)m/“‘w {2. ) Date: l!nl vy

Sample No.: M-S Sample Location: M-S
Samplers Name: Ou.,l | L.,t Recorded hy: LT
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer; Disposable or Acrylic 5 Disposable Bailer
X Whaler #2473 Whaier #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
M%@- : 5 xqol\ PAS
intrinsio-Bie~Parameters
Weil Number: M S Well Diameter: Y with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 2593  TOC 2" _=(0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Weil Depth: 1N BGS orTOC 4 allon
Height W-Column: 6.0y feet (well depth - depth to water) = (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well; Ko-y)as gallons {casing volume X height) g" = (1.47 Galion/Feet)
Gallons to purge: Yyt galions {volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gailon/Feet)
Lab: ‘2-*\\,1\ Transportation: Ca’\-v-;bv
Volume L
Time Conductivity Temperature — )
(24 hr ) (C':‘::lrl?)?]i) (usicm) (°F) pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.O. (ppm)
550 4] 3 g1t LAk W 1
V5w % e 12 LW g ARt eol, Moo, | 25
\55[7 le 5% b(% b.19 ,‘\u\€n\1-'-énf_ "\a&t‘w‘ﬂ-é‘rv\.p fo )
1
\bov IS 754 (2.4 1.0 Y v/ A 0. b
6 05 20 g2 {2\ 202 | LisnQleer-Cry, MuneErues 0.6
’ L]
oy | 2s I5q | 621 (43 |\ \ b.5
\bo4 30 134 62.5 100 \ 0.9
L 3s 131 bl. 4 760 | 0.5
V| 4o NS 6.5 | “hoy 04
(7% Ys 18 W% los v Vv Vv 0.3

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery;

Calculate 80% of arginal well velume: Onginal well volume = {0-9145  x 0.8 = £.335¢
80% of original well volume _& 53¥ (Casing Volume)_(3.65_= (Height of water column)f2. 324 (Well Depth)__¥9 = Depth to water 2 7 4€

Time: 1st measured depth to waler, ’L"‘- &' feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes /No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, __ feat below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes"\%‘
Time: A 45t measured depth to water, A teet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Sample Well
Time: 1624 Sample ID: M5 Depth:__24.0{ _feet below TOC

Comments: Ne T\o a)(‘»'\ ?n&_ w p}i. ﬂsﬁ'\:w\ (’))& B¢
\J U

PACTVI-CT\FEILDLOG\HZ20-QS1.WB2

WHA 6-3-99



PACTV-CT\FEILDLOGIH20-QSLWE2

WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No,: \)fw%eol\"rw-%?m?‘p)hw / \ “4ovl. @ Date: 1!\11;:.

Sample No.: M- Sample Location: M i
Samplers Name; O\asmq\,t Recorded by: ¢4
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Batler
X Whaler #7243 Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Reqested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
(PH-023) ETEX (T Blirr2-DEA-EBE-8260-FrerORYUBTEISS ' 5 x4 0ml UORS
—JPH.diesel Sioddard-Solvent-
Well Number: M Welil Diameter: 0" with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 25.1% TOC 2" =(Q
Well Depth: 4y BGS or TOC 4"

Height W-Column: AN feet (well depth - depth to water) =
Volume in Well: 13.6438 gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1 47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: SY. ¥ gallons (vclume X 4) = (2.81 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: EwLuL. Transportation: Conrm tAe
Volume
Time Conductlvity Temperature —_
(24 hr.) (g:TI?:ids) tusfem) °F) pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.0. (ppm)

3 & %) ; : LT :
\3"‘ \350 5 b? 1@(? 5’6 5q’,’\ q’ 14 UC(\ B \"\ (""" A C’\,\‘I' Muﬂl- O'\ 0.3
: - v ) - My,
\>*1%g5) 10-s B 3 g2 2.5 1\7.1,‘{ Lo Cleer -8 o Cleny T OF -

A L & n . “ .
@ v | P78 W20 [’1_1;“5 A g | | goQlerilns ooilleery Trce 033

1403 o 257 624 | hob Low: Clear, ThecFing 0. b
4o 5§ 33 TS 6.0 309 0.5
ot the TS0 6§14 7.07 0.5
V410 4s 154 bz 7. 03 0.5
MAD Bo 53 1.2 }.08 ©.5
s 55 T 61,0 .25 v Vv v 0.5

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC}), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calcuiata 80% of orginal well volume: Original well volumé'=s [3.é{88  x 0:8= lu.43 51
80% of original well volume &3 %54 / (Casing Volume)_8.b3 = (Helght of water column) tb: ¥4 (well Depth)_¢ 8' = Depth to water ALK

Time: 120 15t measured depth to water, “2.4. b " feet below TOC. Is wali within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes /
Time: \ 1st measured depth to water, i feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of orlginal well casing volume: Yes _ ™.
Time: A st measured dapth to water, CA™ feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume* Yes No
i1 4
Sample Well
) ,J\w.g |
Time: |4?2e Sampie ID: Depth: 24.68  feet below TOC

Comments:  1)+Flog ‘6 ’\?vvc\u.c.'\‘, Me .Lm‘«. Oé\w_

WHA 8-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: L c..\*Tw—-g;\)J(i\m !\\ﬁbl{"t- Q

Date: t[ ;Llo\
%

Sample No.: M- %

Sample Location:

Mo -F

Recorded by:

<t

Samplers Name: ’Q‘Abk | ,../‘\..

Purge Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic
Whaler# 23
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested {cricle all that apply):

Sample Equipment:
- % Disposable Bailer

Whaier #
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottie Used:

PH-gag BYER,(MTBE, 1. 2:0CA, EDB-6260-Fuuh-OXygenawEs 5 xyen\ U DAY
Inirinsic Bio. B o
Well Number: . Well Diameter: t“fu with Caging Volume of:
Depth to Water: 2.49.44° TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: 45 BGSorTOC (E“-—- (0- ohiFeet
Height W-Column: 20-51" feet (well depth - depth to water) = {1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: 1383108 gallons {(casing volume X height) = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 5554 gallons (volume X 4) 8" = (2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: E,-\rch Transportation:  C.iwvoin
: Volume i
(21:11mh:) (g:‘rliii ) Co(:‘:?:rt:l\;ty Temgzr)ature pH Turbidity: Color, Fines 0.0. {ppm)
Aa ] - P
\1,55\1_5:! 25 6xy To\ ke 6'?.-3 (’"31‘.03 \ W L e W\; t \.Q’}«\mw.-, Moy o; 1.0
5 o . . i‘mwf "' .3
Wi “ N | B Gs . 2 yJ\.,&: e Ledd Rt Ao M O 57
2 L2t {22 “q o O\t se Al Meoe A |
\22 (sob %5 10 i-0 4z | Lol Con: Chemr oy, Minodfin, O~ %
1304 o £84 £5.0 (.44 Law:C\c««-Bwuml MovecFuacs 0.4
BN | ss £4s (1% | 6 y v \ 0.5
154 o KL 61’} "“S Lu\.—)" C\C"*"'.’T:\'t.t, e § OS
sid 05 b85 i1s .t \ \ 0.5
LY 50 Li& £2.% £.14 \ \ 0.5
i
\21y 55 635 2.3 6.4 7 Y V 0.5

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior o sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

x0.8= 10.bb6SZ

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume: Original well volume =\3.3% 5

80% of original well volume (0.b65Y (Casing Volume) -+ b = (Heignt of water column)lb HOK (Well Depth) 1S = Depth to water 2 & 59"

Time: \¥24 1st measured depth to water, _ 2844’ feet betow TOC.

Tima: 1st measured depth to water, feet betow TOC.
Time: ; €U 1st measured depth lo water, ;get belaw TOC.

Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes
Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes

Is wel! within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes

o
No__
No__“*(f-

Sample Well
Time: 324 SamplelD:  MA\wWT Depth:__ ##wh feet below TOC
Comments: Al F\ei%'? A . Mo Ole

PACT\I-CTVFEILDLOGIH20-QS1.WB2

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: “xv\oﬁr\Tst?ow)ik'\\N!“ 4042 Q) Date: \]i2|en

Sample No.:  J\L> ¥ Sample Location: Mw- &
Samplers Name: (,L..A‘TT-L,\W Recorded by: CA
l
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Baller: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
X Whaler# __\ \ Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle ail that apply): _ Number and Types of Bottle Used:

CTPH-gasBTEXYITEE) 4,-2-DC.A-BBB-8260-FuekOxygenates- Fyi0-LUON ¢
JRH-diesel-Sleddard-Selvert
Well Number: Aag Well Diameter: __ 4" with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 4+3.43" TOC 2" = {0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: Yo BGS or TOC C 4" ={0.65 Gallon/Fest) )
Height W-Column: .o feet {(well depth - depth to water) = (1.02 Gallon{Fest)
Volume in Weill: o5 5 gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gailons to purge: TS gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Q‘a@ﬁ - Transportation: Canrve
Volume )
TI Conductivit T I
(24’2; (g;lrliids) "(';s‘,’fm‘)"y Bm(’?,,‘ir)a ure oH Turbldity: Color, Fines D.0. (ppm)
ST 56 A 29 1 \Swond vy Bl
OV | S8 | S | st | B an | Mgk D e M7
otiq lo b4l 54. D qu Lau‘ (l\c--r( 1 vae e Rine 1.5
otuz 15 f4d 5¢.4 | bas \. &
o M5 20 37 54,1 | L. 46 V.4
orda | 25 | 6w £%.8 | .13 1.0
ots2 | o 640 546 | b-45 2.0
OF 55 35 642, fo.0 694 7
7Y 4o pHo 54.7 b4 2\
oL s | 81 514 | 644 Vv 4 2.

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recaovery:

PACTVI-CTAFEILDLOG\HZO-QS|. WB2

Calcutate 80% of orginal well volume: Original well volume =l0-4455 xo08= §.354%
+ ¢ »
80% of original well volume %: 3889 (Casing Volume) Q$§ = (Height of water column)12- 85" (Welt Depth)_H & = Depth to water 7—7. iq

Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes ‘4
is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
R

2434 fest below TOC.
feet below TOC.
~ feat balow TOC.

Time: _8¥OY 1st measured depth to water,

Time: f " 1st measured depth to water,
Time: a 1st measured depth to water, Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes

Sample Well

Time: b ¥o4 Sample ID: My-§ Depth: 2$-34  feet below TOC

!
Comments: AN, ﬂa;ﬁg Polud Ao 04,

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: \Lf\pu\ ’\’ww.sﬂ:“)(\*‘ﬂ !“ 1441.(] Date: l!\?.! oy

Sample No.:

M 4

1

Sample Location: MLy

Samplers Name: (CA . \ o

Recorded by: &1

Purge Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic
X Whaler#
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply):

Sample Equipment:

X Disposabie Bailer

Whaler #
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

APH-Ba T e T B2 DCA-EDB-8260-Fuet Oxygenates Srqo.l UM
JTEH-dissel-Steddard-Selvent

|atrinsic Bio B

Well Number: v Well Diameter: q” with Casmg Volume of:
Depth to Water: 3 TOC

Well Depth: BGS or TOC

Height W-Column: AIREY feet (well depth - depth o water)

Volume in Well:
Gallons to purge:

0.

o Xl 2

gallons {casing volume X height)
gailons (volume X 4)

(

(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
(2.61 Gallon/Feet)

Lab: M lote =l Transportation: Caevriev
Volume L
Ti Conductivity Temperature . ;
(24":::.) (g:lrlgids) (psfem) °F) pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.Q. (ppm)
qll ¢ & SY S E“ ., _ M " . 3 . l
! 14 5\ o5 = 352 AN Tt \" - 1 ,\\». Gw\l h/\--u Py %
1454 10 T 631 | F.0% Mode ke Cm, Wodeede Prns | 008
1456 1S 155 6%.0 1ot Loows (her c,,, Mics e Fint 0.7
(454 | 20 1 sy | o0 | Y ¥ 0.4
\ S0y 28 25\ £3.0 Too | Lo Clemr, Timce P 0.5
150 5 By T YA 702 \ 6.8
\5o¥ 3s 7 1.8 6. ‘ 0.5
\ 510 Ho 718 §2.9 1.6v 0.5
1513 §s T30 R 645 v V% J 6.5
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% wel! volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of arginal wall volume: Original well volume = [¢-43%5 x08= _3. 15] é
80% of original well volume . !é“:l {Casing Volume) O ﬁ = (Height of water colummn) 134‘?'(Well Depth) He' < Depth to water 21535

Time: \8Vb
Time:
Time:

<X st measured depth to water,

N

1st measured depth to water, __2 } %% feet below TOC.

1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC.

feet below TOC.

Is well within 80% of original weil casing volume. Yes ‘//No
Is weli within 80% of original well casing volume; Yes

Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes

Sample Well

>N&
No= ™

Time: _}S)
o ffiefur
“ F\O«‘\"“\’Dr\sxuf\ g\@ ll r\ \‘“‘\L @‘LW

Comments:

Sample ID:

M4

Depth: 7333  feet below TOC

PACTU1-CTVFEILDLOGH20-QS81.WB2

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: Yu AW Tma'p»’\\\\ [ Waout. g
Sample No.: MWD | '
Samplers Name: C,hu!f'T:k-F
Purge Equipment: /

Baller: Disposable or Acrylic

Whaler #
Bladder Pump

Date: \‘\'2-\0\
=y
Sampie Locatlon: Muy+1o

A

Sample Equipment:

X Disposable Baller
Whaler #

Bladder Pump

Recorded by:

Submersible Pump

Analyses Raquested (cricle all that apply):

Submersible P

ump

Number and Types of Bottie Used:

,mem Savo. LN,
~IRH.dissei—Steddard-Selvent

[ririete Bio Parameters

Well Number: Mo |0 Well Diameter: 4~ with Casing Veolume of:
Depth to Water: 22.44' _TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Fest
Well Depth: 40’ BGS or TOC A" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height W-Column: i t.oy feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallen/Feet)
Volume in Well: 11.6548  gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: q4.116 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.81 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Eﬂ'\"“l‘ Transportation: Cor varm

Volume
Ti Conduetivit Tem| t
(24nh‘f. ) (g:{g;i) (psl.;lcm\; Y (E?:;a ure pH Turbidlty: Celor, Fines D.Q. (ppm)
Wt {5 1+ T N

\os\655 p/s wed 56"‘ & 6.4 U # \A c) oo L ¢ O mn:l‘\n\ﬂu 0. ca.b

v 5% [D \oz22- XA (,- hird Lo—-J’— Q\C-'f '(19"'5"\‘, N\u\ln‘v\m_, O.b

\lap 15 otz 6T ¢ 645 0.4
Wos 20 Loo 7.\ b-94 6.5
Wo4 1% LY &1 é;‘t"\ \V4 \/ v a .1
WL 5o Lo B b1 L5 | Leuy Oleer |, TrccBus 0.

Wt s5 W0z 8 b3 b | b\

WA 4o Vorg 6t | 684 0.6

MY 45 | \evb b1 b & \ \’ \4 b. 4

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Caiculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal wel volume: Original well volume = \.08645 x0.8= %3451
80% of original well volume $# 51/ (Casing Volume)). b5 = (Height of water column)Y24%¥ . (Well Depth) #0° = Depth to water 2 §-3 1"

Time: 12 S 1st measured depth to water, 2307 feet below TOC, ts well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yas l/No

Time: 1st measured depth to water, E feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of originat well casing volume: Yes%
Time: T tst measured dapth to water, faet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes __ No_ ™
Sample Well
Time: V1.8 Sample ID: M0 Depth:_2%-67 _ feet below TOC
Comments:

MOF\Q-*‘»E{?WG\N*- \)m-\{f S\ta\\\' @c‘w.».

PACTV-CT\FEILDLOGYHZO-QS81.WB2

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: l-\w\m»‘\' Inu.spo)\-:.\\,,‘.}“‘\oq? -Q Date: \’ 124
1 [ ¥ T
Sample No.: M\A-\\ Sample Location: M|

po—

Samplers Name: " \y .|| «vyl. Recorded by: &1

Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer; Disposable or Acrylic . . Disposable Bailer
%x__ Whaler# _ \ X Whaler#
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submarsible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
(TPrEgasETERATER, 2 DOA-EDB 8260 Fuek Oxygenates ' Srqe L Vel

IPH-diesel _Sinddard-Selvent-

lntingioBio R |

Well Number: Avy Well Diameter: 2" with faging Volume of:

Depth to Water: 4524 TOC 2" = (0.16 Gallon/Feef
Well Depth: o BGS or TOC 4" =(0.85 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column; 16 Ay feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Wall: 28864 gallons (casing volume X height} 8" = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)

(
Gallons to purge: lv. 44 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: f.,. -I—\ ch ‘ Transportation: Ck;s- 1ev

n i1

Volume
Purged
(Gallons)

Time
{24 hr.}

Conductivity Temperature - )
{usfcm) (EF) pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.0. (ppm)

oo | o | 4 sea | bs | & ) v 1.1

\00 2 4 Voo 4.5 6%1 Mok Lot Busn, Mo By 0.8
[] [J

\ou 5 6 | 6ub be.d 681 | Lot ClercPmmm Tieckme, | 0.5

-~

Voo & 3 lort 60.6 L. %1 Liwt C\car | Trcebion 0.5

AENY- Lo loea o bLo.a L. &4 \ 0.6
Vv | w2 Lot s lhss |\, W v 0.6

51’\;? + On.«?‘c C«MQ\L’\'C.. \J-:\' g\ar %79 LM“ V\bcowf\f[, See \o-t.\.o..a R—- Ut,“
Weferny "IN 5 .

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume racovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume: Original well volume = 2¥8§4  x08= z4441L
80% of original well volumé 44412 / (Casing Volume)_ €.\ = (Height of water column)ﬁﬂl_?}- {Well Depth)_4 &' = Depth to water Z6. %

Ll
Time: (2] q 1st measured depth to water, 2%.24 feet below TOC. Is welt within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes 4
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
; “r

Time: U 15t measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes al

Sample Well

Time: \o\ Sample ID: MLJ‘U Depth:_23.2%" feet below TOC

Comments: N, Fl,. ..G’D,\.L}“ k) w OO dae,

PACTVI-CT\FEILDLOG\H20-QSI.WB2 WHA 6-3-99
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WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Date: \l Ve I oy

Project Name/No.: ¥ ek n-yp.,,\-;\».— /\&qow.Q
v [

Moy -\

Sample No.:

T
Sample I'.ocatlon: MUy

Recorded by: A

Samplers Name: C\edT 1.
/

Purge Equipment:

Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic

Y  Whaler# \
Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested {cricle all that apply):

Sample Equipment:

X Disposable Bailer

Whaler #
Bladder Pump

Submaersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

TPH-~ ) (B2 <-2-DCA-EDB8266-Fuel-Oxygenates S thomlU OB >
~FPH-eeset-Stoddard-Sotvernt
Intrinsic Bin.Parameters
Wall Number: A Woeil Diameter: ' with Casing Volume of;
Depth to Water: way TOC (2" =T{0-T6 Gallon/Feei)
Well Depth: 4y BGS or TOC 4" = (0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: \6.42" feet (well depth - dapth to water) 5" ={(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: 2.51%2  gallons (casing volume X height) 6" ={1.47 Gallon/Fest)
Gailons to purge: V007 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: E.e\ Transportation: Canenre
Volume
Time Conductlvity Temperature N .
(24 hr.) (g::'l%?‘(;) (usfom) °F) pH Turbidlty: Coior, Fines D.O. {ppm)
L% 0o 544 631 6 Loy Odeersbmun M Fonee L5
ons 1 (L L 6.1 | Low:Clear, T Finss 0.%
eont 4 6&t 54.5 b-73 0.4
011 ¢ 6+ 541 b. 33 0.4
0%2| g bY b (X} .13 \. 0
RS \o 6 {0 636 \. 0
o1 & L 663 Loy 3% X A4 V4 \V l. o
SHP - rP\-vA-c., a:w\p\ﬁ\‘& . U..:\ C‘” Q‘Dﬂ w"“‘l‘o‘“’"ﬂ
& \ 7
\ '\1\1-\“

A

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recaovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume: Original well volume =2, 581
[ . .
80% of original well volumet. 0¥14b {Casing Volume) oM - {Height of water column)n'f’%- {Well Depth) o' - Depth to water 2 £, 42

x0.8=1.0lb

I3 well within 80% of original well casing volume; Yas 4

Time; OV2 % 1st measured depth to water, M___ feet balow TOC.
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feat below TOC. 1s well within 80% aof orlginal wall casing volume: Yes No
=
Time: @ 1st measured depth to water, q feet below TOC. ts well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes e
Sample Well
Time: _04%¢ Sample ID: MW\ Depth:_ 2482 feet below TOC

Comments: MQ F\Qa\'\wb ’Pm&u& . N O(\un

PACTVI-CT\FEILDLOG\H20-QS1.WB2

WHA 6-3-99



Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2000
19984 Meeckland Avenue, Hayward, California
January 30, 2001

Appendix B

Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater
Measurements, Groundwater Elevations, and Groundwater
Flow Direction - AGI Technologies, Inc.

GAAJOB\HI042 RBAQMWQMO0h4Q00rpt. wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



Tabie 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue
Hayward, California

3, SR PR g i
MW3 10/20/94 100.00 27.12 72.88
09/15/956 24 22 75.78
03/14/96 19.02 80.98
09/26/96 23.61 76.38
MW4 10/20/94 100.27 27.32 72.95
09/15/95 24.42 75.85
03/14/96 19.23 81.04
09/26/96 23.85 76.42
MW5 10/20/94 100.59 27.71 72.88
09/15/95 24.87 75.72
03M14/26 19.95 80.64
05/26/96 24.38 76.21
MWE 10/20/94 100.57 27.88 72.89
09/15/95 24.79 75.78
03/14/96 19,54 81.03
09/26/96 24,20 16.37
MW7 10/20/94 101.22 28.25 72.97
09/15/95 25.35 75.87
03/14/96 20.06 81.16
09126196 2475 76.47
MW8 10/20/94 100.72 27.73 72.99
| 08/15/95 24.81 75.91
03/14/96 19.52 81.20
09/26/36 24.13 76.59
MWS9 10/20/94 99.77 26.80 72.87
09/15/95 24.01 75.78
03/14/96 18.80 80,97
09/26/96 23.50 76.27
MW10 10/20/84 99.29 26.46 72.83
08/15/95 23.79 75.50
03/14/96 18.62 80.57
09/26/96 23.30 75.99
MW11 10720/94 99.75 26.89 72.86
09/15/95 24.05 75.70
03/15/96 18.79 80.96
09/26/96 23.63 76.22
MW12 10/20/84 101.03 28.11 72.92
09/15/95 25.19 75.84
03/14/96 19.84 81.19
09/26/96 24.57 76.46
Note:

ft bgs - Feet below ground surface.

AGI

TECHNCLOGIES

5833-00MGW-ELEV.XLS
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direction ﬂ\\Na
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Scaie in Feet gw:sep96.cde 15,833.002 DFE 29 August 94 ﬁ?{-,\,\ ALW 15 Apr 96

@ A



Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2000
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
January 30, 2001

Appendix C

Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples

G.JAJOBYHI042. b QMYOMO0h4Q00rpt. wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 58840201 )

Date: 1/26/01
Date Received: 1/15/01
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Project Number: H9042.Q
P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client

Order ID: 23984 Lab Sample ID: 23984-003

Sample Time: Sample Date: 1/12/01

Client Sample ID: MW-5
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Methy!-1-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/l 1/18/01 WMS2010117 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surregate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 65 - 135
Dibromofluoromethane 107 65 - 135
Toluene-d8 100 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected
Analysis Pﬂ7‘lcd by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

/

s

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Miéhclle/ L. Anderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Ana /y sis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201"

Weber, Hayes & Assoclates
January 26, 2001
Y FEB 1 2001
Chad Taylor '
Weber, Hayes and Associates E @ E [] w E
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Order: 23984 " Date Collected: 1/12/01
Project Name: Harbert Transportation Date Received: 1/15/01
Project Number;: H9042.Q P.O. Number:

Project Notes:

On January 15, 2001, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liguid MTBE by EPA 8260B EPA 82608

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

(_m ‘Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 7983



! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

' 3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201"
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 1/26/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 1/15/01
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
I Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H0042.Q
Attn: Chad Tayler P.0. Number:
. Sampled By: Client
. Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 23984 Lab Sample ID: 23984-004 Client Sample ID: MW-6
Sample Time: Sample Date: 1/12/01 ' Matrix: Liquid
. Parameter Result Fiag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND I 5 5 pg/L 1/22/1 WMS2010119 BPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 65 - 133
Dibromofluoromethane 104 65 - 135
' Toluene-d8 99 65 - 135
' DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limut
l Analysis perform?v&lt/h‘\nalfual Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
' Michelle &. ﬁien‘son, Laboratory Director . ivonmental Analysis Since 1983



. |
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 ¢ Fax (408) 588-0201" l
Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 1/26/01 l
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 1/15/01
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q I
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report l
Order ID: 23984 Lab Sample ID: 23984-005 Client Sample ID: MW-7
Sample Time: Sample Date: 1/12/01 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Resul{ Fiag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method l
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/L 1/18/01 WMS20101t7 EPA 8260B
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 65 - 135
Dibromofluoromethane . 106 65 - 135
Toluene-d8 101 65 - 135 '
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit .
Analysis performe Enchalytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346) .
Michelle ]‘: Anderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983 '



! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

' 3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201"
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 1/26/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 1/15/01
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number; [0042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client
' Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 23984 Lab Sample ID: 23984-007 Client Sample ID;: MW-9
Sample Time: Sample Date: 1/12/01 ' Matrix: Liguid
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch I Method
Methiyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/'L 1/18/01 WMS2010117 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 105 65 - 135
Dibromoflucromethane 102 65 - 133
l Toluene-d8 100 65 - 135
l DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
I Analysis | /ytmwucal Labs, Inc. {CA ELAP #2346)
I Mtche]le L.. Anderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Ana/ys:s Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201"

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #: WMS2010117 Units:  pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  1/17/01
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Splke QCType % Recovery RPD RFD Recovery
Result  SampleID Amount  Result  Resnlt Limits Limits

Test:  EPA 8260B )
1,1-Dichloroethene  EPA 8260B ND 40 349 LCS 87.3 65.0-135.0
Benzene EPA 8260B ND 40 40.7 LCS8 101.8 65.0-135.0
Chlorobenzene EPA 8260B ND 40 37.5 LCS 93.8 65.0-135.0
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B ND 40 416 LCS 104.0 65.0-1350
Toluene EPA 8260B ND 40 369 LCS 92.3 65.0-135.0
Trichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 40 364 LCS 91.0 65.0-135.0

Surrogate Surrogate Recevery Control Limits (%)

4-Bromofluorchenzene 106 65 - 135

Dibromofluoromethane 103 57 - 139

Toluene-dg 98 65 - 135
Test:  EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene  EPA 8260B ND 40 348 LCSD 87.0 0.29 25.00 65.0-135.0
Benzene EPA 8260B ND 40 40,2 LCSD 100.5 1.24 25.00 65.0-135.0
Chlorobenzene EPA 8260B ND 40 374  LCSD 93.5 0.27 25.00 65.0-135.0
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B ND 40 394 1CSD 98.5 543 25.00 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8260B ND 4 37.0 LCSD 92.5 0.27 25.00 65.0-135.0
Trichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 40 36.5 LCSD 913 0.27 25.00 63.0-1350

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 65 - 135

Dibromofluoromethane 101 57 - 139

Toluene-d3 99 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



! Entech Anal

ytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201"

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #: WMS2010119 Units:  pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  1/19/01
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QC Type Recovery RFPD RPD Recovery
Result  SampleID Amount  Result  Result Limits Limits

Test: EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 40 40.9 LCS 102.3 65.0-135.0
Benzene EPA 8260B ND 40 447 LCS 111.8 650 -135.0
Chiorobenzene EPA B260B ND 40 393 LCS 98.3 65.0 - 135.0
Methyl-i-butyl Ether EPA 8260B ND 40 448 LCS 112.0 63.0-135.0
Toluene FPA 82608 ND 40 393  LCS 98.3 63.0-135.0
Trichloroethenc EPA 8260B ND 40 39.9 LCS 99.8 65.0-135.0

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 65 - 135

Dibremofluoromethane 104 57 - 139

Toluenc-gg_ 98 65 - 135
Test: EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene  EPA 82601 ND 40 404 LCSD 101.0 1.23 25.00 65.0- 1350
Benzene EPA 8260B ND 40 435 LCSD 108.7 272 25.00 65.0- 1350
Chlorobenzene EPA 82608 ND 40 39.0 LCSD 97.5 0.77 25.00 65.0-135.0
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B ND 40 425 LCSD 106.3 5.27 25.00 65.0-1350
Toluene EPA 82608 ND 40 39.1  LCSD 97.8 0.51 25.00 65.0 - 1350
Trichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 40 393 LCSD 98.3 1.52 25.00 65.0 - 135.0

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 65 - 133

Dibromofluoromethane 102 57 - 139

Toluene-dg 98 65 - 135
Test: EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene  EPA 8260B ND 24029-004 25 ND 24.9 MS 99.6 63.0-135.0
Benzene EPA 8260B ND 24029-004 25 ND 259 MS 1036 65.0-135.0
Chlorabenzene EPA 8260B ND 24029-004 25 ND 233 MS 93.2 65.0-135.0
Methyl-t-buty! Ether EPA 8260B ND 24029-004 25 ND 27.3 MS 109.2 65.0 -135.0
Toluwene EPA 8260B ND 24029-004 25 ND 23.0 M3 92.0 65.0-135.0
Trichloroethene EPA 82608 ND 24029-004 25 ND 24.5 MS 98.0 65.0 - 135.0

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 65 - 135

Dibromofluoromethane 106 57 - 139

Toluene-d8 98 65 - 135
Test: EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene  EPA 8260B ND 24029-004 25 ND 25.5 MSD 102.0 238 65.0-1350
Benzene EPA 8260B ND 24029-004 25 ND 264  MSD 105.6 1.91 65.0-135.0
Chlorobenzene EPA 82608 ND 24029-004 25 ND 23.8 MSD 952 2.12 65.0 -135.0
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B ND 24029-004 25 ND 286 MSD 114.4 4,65 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8260B ND 24029-004 25 ND 237 MSD 94.8 300 65.0-135.0
Trichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 24029-004 25 ND 250 MSD 100.0 202 65.0-135.0

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201"

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #: WMS2010119 Units: pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed: 1/19/01
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QC Type % Recovery RFPFD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample ID  Amount Result  Result Limits Limits

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controt Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 65 - 135
Dibromofluoromethane 106 57 - 139
Toluene-d8 98 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ¢ Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200 ¢ Fax (408} 588-0201"

January 22, 2001

Chad Taylor

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

Order: 23984 " Date Collected: 1/12/01
Project Name: Harbert Transportation Date Received: 1/15/01
Project Number: H9042.Q P.O. Number:

Project Notes:

On January 15, 2001, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liguwd Gas/BTEX/MTBE EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
EPA 8020

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

Michelle L. Anderson
-Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201"

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn; Chad Taylor

Date: (1/22/01
Date Received: 1/15/01
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q

P.O, Number;
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 23984

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 23984-001
Sample Date: 1/12/01

Client Sample ID: MW-3
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 24 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Toluene 2.2 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Ethyi Benzene 44 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 10 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010t15 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 72 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 ) 5 pe/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 72 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL. DLR Units  Exiraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 310 1 50 50 gL N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115  EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 76 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Betected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Mithelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

' 3334 Victor Court ¢ Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201"
Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 01/22/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 1/15/01
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
l Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 23984 Lab Sample ID: 23984-002 Client Sample ID: MW-4
Sample Time: Sample Date: 1/12/01 : Matrix: Liquid
' Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 a5 ug/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/l N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Aylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 wg/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l aaa-Trifluoiotoluene 82 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pe/L N/A 1/16/0t WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l aaa-Trifluorotoluene 82 65 - 133
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
l Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ng/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115  EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
' aaa-Trifluorotoluene 107 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Facto ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
. Analysis peiformed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
l\/@e]l{L. Anderson, Laboratory Director . L.
' Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ¢ Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ {(408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201"

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 01/22/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 1/15/01
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: 19042.0Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.0. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 23934 Lab Sample ID: 23984-003 Client Sample ID: MW-5
Sample Time: Sample Date: 1/12/01 - Matrix: Liguid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 62 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Toluene 40 1 0.5 0.5 ng/l. N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 150 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 BPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 290 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 80 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether 7.7 1 5 5 ng/l N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene R0 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysls QC Batch ID Method
: Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1100 1 50 50 pe/l N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115  EPA 8015 MOD,
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Cantrol Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorctoluene 79 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

(-

Micllxelﬁ. Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



i Entech Anal

120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Weber, Hayes and Associates

ytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408} 588-0200

* Fax (408) 588-0201"

Date: 01/22/01
Date Received: 1/15/01
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q

P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID; 23984

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 23984-004

Sample Date: 1/12/01

Client Sample ID: MW-6
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 10 5 0.5 2.5 ug/L N/A 1/17/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Toluene 3.5 5 05 2.5 g/l N/A 1/17/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 290 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L N/A 1/17/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 83 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L N/A 1/17/01 WGC2010115 BPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Lixits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 65 65 - 135
Parameter Result Elag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Baich ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 5 5 25 ug/L N/A 1/17/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotojuene 65 65 - 135
Parameter Result Elag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 2300 5 50 250 ng/l N/A 1/17/01 WGC2010115  BPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%6)
aaa-Triftuorotoluene 70 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

>

ND = Not Detected
Analysis performed by Enteeh Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

I{ichﬁe L. Anderson, Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 e« Fax (408) 588-0201"

Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Date

: 01/22/01

Date Received: 1/15/01
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Project Number: H9042.Q
P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 23984

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 23984-005

Sample Date: 1/12/01

Client Sample ID: MW-7
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extractton  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 13 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 1A6/01 WGC2010115 BPA 8020
Toluene 0.86 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 FPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 150 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 35 1 0.5 0.5 ng/l N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surrogafe Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 79 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-buty] Ether 11 i 5 5 pg/lL. N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 79 65 - 135
Pgrameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1600 1 50 50 ng/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115  EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Ceontrol Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 82 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

"

-

Mich(ellc_{.; Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

' 3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201"
Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 01/22/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 1/15/01
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 - Project Number: H9042.Q
' Attn; Chad Taylor P.0. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID; 23984 Lab Sample ID: 23984-006 Clent Sample ID: MW-8
Sample Time: Sample Date: 1/12/01 . Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 e/l N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/l N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010113 EPA 8020
l Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 9.5 0.5 ng/l N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
' aaa-Tnfluorotoluene 85 65 - 133
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysts QC Batch ID Method
. Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/l N/A 1/16/01 WGC20101158 EPA 8020
Surroegate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%5)
l aaa-Trifluorotoluene 85 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF rQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch 1D Method
l Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ng/l N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115  EPA 80135 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l aaa-Trifluorotoluene 112 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirnit
' Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
L
Mic\ieﬂe L. Anderson, Laboratory Director . L
l Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 « Fax {408) 588-0201"

Weher, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 01/22/01
Date Received: 1/15/01
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: 119042.Q

P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 23984

Sample Time;

L.ab Sample ID: 23984-007
Sample Date: 1/12/01

Client Sample ID: MW-9
Matrix: Ligquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 550 10 0.5 5 ng/L N/A 1/16/01 WGEC2010115 EPA 8020
Toluene 110 10 0.5 5 g/l N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 1200 10 0.5 5 pg/L N/A 1/16/01 WQGC2010115 EPA 8020
Kylenes, Total 2200 10 0.5 5 pg/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 65 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag Dr PQL DIL.R Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Methad
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether 91 Lo 5 50 ng/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aga-Trifluorotoluene 65 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 10000 10 50 500 ng/L N/A 1/16/0t WGC2010115  EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 70 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

o

Mi‘éh‘eflé L. Anderson, Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



! Entech Anal

ytical Labs, Inc.

' 3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201"
Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 01/22/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 1/15/01
) Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
l Attn: Chad Taylor P.0. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
| Order ID: 23984 Lab Sample ID: 23984-008 Client Sample ID: MW-10
Sample Time: Sample Date: 1/12/01 Matrix: Liquid
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 37 1 0.5 0.5 pefl N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Toluene 1.9 1 05 0.5 ug/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
' Ethyl Benzene 2.1 1 .5 0.5 ug/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 4.5 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l aaa-Triflucrotoluene 76 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-buty! Ether ND 1 5 5 ng'L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l aaa-Trifluorotoluene 76 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag BE PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
| Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 530 1 50 50 ug/L. N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115  EPA 8015 MOD.
* (Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 66 65 - 133
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
' Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
Micf‘rel%e'L. Anderson, Laboratory Director ' Lo
' ’ Environmental Analysis Since 71983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201"

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 01/22/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 1/15/01
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
i 5076 L
Watsonville, CA 9 Project Number: 119042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 23934 Lab Sample ID: 23984-009 Client Sample ID: MW-11
Sample Time: Sample Date: 1/12/01 : Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 6.5 0.5 ng/l. N/A 116/0t WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Toluene 2.1 1 0.5 0.3 peg/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115  ° EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/l N/A 1/16/0% WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 92 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyi-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 g/l N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 92 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115  EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surroegate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorctoluene 109 65 -~ 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by BEntech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

I /
/

I\({[ichelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



! Entech Anal

120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Weber, Hayes and Associates

Project Number:

ytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588L0201"

Date: 01/22/01
Date Received: 1/15/01
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
H9042.Q
P.0O. Number:
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 23984

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 23984-010
Sample Date: 1/12/01

Client Sample ID: MW-12
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pegfL N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Tolucne k.1 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND | 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Kylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contre] Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 88 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND i 5 5 pg/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contro] Limits {%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 88 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 pg/L N/A 1/16/01 WGC2010115  EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoleene 112 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Michélfo L. Anderson, Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201"

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #; WGC2010115 Units: pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  1/15/01
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QCType % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample ID  Amount Result  Result Limits Limtts
Test:  TPH as Gasoline _
TPH as Gasoline EPA8015M ND 561 570.5 1CS 101.7 65.0 - 135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aza-Thifluorotoluene 107 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 62 62 LCS 100.0 75.0-125.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 78 77 LCS 98.7 75.0-125.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 358 163 LCS 101.4 750-125.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 43 43,8 1.C8 101.9 75.0-125.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 78 65 - 135
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8020 ND 52.8 50.2 LCS 95.1 75.0-125.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Caontrol Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 78 65 - 135 r
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015M ND 561 551.1 LCSD 98.2 3.46 25.00 75.0-125.0
Surrogate 7 Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 105 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 62 6.6 LCSD 106.5 6.25 25.00 75.0-125.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 7.8 7.5 LCSD 96.2 2,63 25.00 75.0-125.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 35.8 356 LCSD 99.4 1.95 25.00 75.0-125.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 43 42.8 LCSD 99.5 2.31 25,00 75.0-1250
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 82 65 - 135
Test; MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8020 ND 52.8 49.5 1LCSD 93.8 1.40 25.00 65.0-1350
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 82 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



T O B B B 2 B G T TR A T D G O B B B &
Weber, Hayes & Associates CHAIN -OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Hydrogeolegy and Environmental Engineering

120 Westgate Dr,, Watsonville, CA 95076
(831) 7223580  (B31) 662-3100 PAGE ‘ OF l
Fax. (831) 722:1159
PROJECT NAME AND JOB #: Harbert Transportation / H9042.Q LABORATORY: Entech Analytical
SEND CERTIFIED RESULTS TO: Chad Taylor TURNAROUND TIME: ¢Nomiiar 24hr Rush 48hr Rush 72hr Rush
SAMPLE CONTAINERS REQUESTED ANALYSIS

Sample ID# & Depth .. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons: ;; ", Volatile Organics ~ Additional Aralysis D

{sampler: o j Date 40 mL 1 Liter mL | Liner Pur?eahlei' Gasolme& :\;;{-a:: T 'v?l); e T
VOAs Amber | Poly | Acetate || .q % {;ﬁf&x xﬁ%& "y EPA SOLy £ Ts
{preserved}| Jars Bottle | or Brass ’

Ay zs.-ﬂ‘ lfn. [Ol S A

MY 25. ¢V S X

M-S 2406’ 5 b

pu-b Y. b¥ 5 ¥

M-} 25.4% S ¥

MS-E - 26349 5 X

My 4 13%.3% 5 ¥

AL 5.6 5 ¥

AL-IL 23,24 g ¥

ML YN v ¥

SAMPLE CONDITION:

RECEIVED BY:- Date & Time RELEASED BY: Date & Time (circie 1)
1) Sampier: | \ H l"-l 7R - v L Jr_j . ![fsza/‘ -8 %0 Ambient Frozen
2} \EE Hml'j f i 55] df il éjl@ﬂi——-’ ’—"' ‘[ﬁ; i SNV Ambient Frozen
z\’) > Eg eﬁ_}- s ,{ Ambient Refngerated Frozen

,«_’ D[! (I g ( ; E E ih St lszi - - Ambient Refngerated Frozen

- - Ambient Refrigerated Frozen

NOTES - Lab fo complete the foﬂoﬁ:}rig i boxIs éheéked: ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

% Elease report only confirmed MTBE detections by EPA Method 8260 with a murnsmum detection it of 5 ug/L.

For MTBE-analyzed sampies with non-detectable results (ND) but having elevated detection finmts, please
2 confirm by EPA Method #8260

F ‘Please use MOL (Munimum Detechon Linit) for any diuted samples

sz,

P VAJOBIHG042 hbROMICONCOS. Wb



Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2000

19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Appendix D

January 30, 2001

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -
AGI Technologies, Inc.

GAJOBAHS042 hbhQM\QOMO0A4QO0rpt. wpd

Weber, Hayes and Associates



Table 2 _AW_QWL;

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
Harbent Transpontation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California

MW1 07/86 42,000 NA NA 5,500 NA 4,900 6,100 NA NA NA
03/90 27,000 NA NA 2,700 491 840 800 ND ND ND
07/80 27,000 11,000 ND 4,000 ND 1,500 4,400 ND ND 62
10/90 43,000 8500 . ND 3,400 1,200 2,700 5,300 0.4 ND 28
01/91 22,000 2,700 ND 3,000 880 1,800 2,800 ND ND 27
04/91 42,000 3,100 * NA 5,100 1,200 3,700 3,200 ND ND 120
07/91 46,000 4,300 ° NA 6,500 830 2,900 3,700 ND ND 64
10/01 27,000 4,300 * NA 4,400 1,100 1,400 3,200 ND | ND 25
01/92 27,000 14,000 * NA 3,300 1,200 1,600 3,800 ND ND 24
04/92 as000 11,000 * NA 8,900 1,200 3,500 3,700 ND ND 120
07/92 41,000 19,000 ° NA 5600 . 1,300 2,600 4,000 ND ND 49
10/02 33,000 3,500 * NA 4400 . 1,200 2,100 4,000 ND , ND 61

MW3 11/89 29,000 NA NA 4,600 680 1,100 1,100 ND ND 36| Lead 40
11/89 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 36! Lead 40 .
03/90 12,000 NA NA 2,300 58 300 490 ND ND ND -=
07/90 7,300 990 ND 5,200 ND 440 480 ND ND 67
10/%0 6,200 870 ND 75 75 150 250 ND ND 48
10/90 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 2 Lead 3
01/91 4,600 680 ND 2,200 220 110, 89 ND ND 40
04/91 8,300 640 * NA 2,800 370 490 760 ND ND 43
07/94 6,600 g0 * NA 2,000 250 230 380 ND ND 290
10/91 6,300 1,700 * NA 2,000 410 330 550 ND ND 27
01/92 4,000 790 * NA 1,200 250 60 200 ND ND 22
04192 7,400 1,800 A NA 730 370 180 640 ND ND 19
07192 3,000 2,400 ¢ NA 190 ND 2.8 410 NO ND 36
10/92 5,000 g70 © NA 1,300 320 45 340 ND ND 26
01/93 2,300 680 * NA(2) 630 180 31 330 ND ND 13
06/93 5,000 1,100 ° ND 730 240 43 380 ND ND 13 ;

Page 1of 5 -
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Table 2 ‘ AGI 4

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data TECHNOIOGIES
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue
Hayward, California

MW4 11/89 ND NA NA 33 1.3 1 52 NA NA NA!  Lead 12
03190 ND NA NA 74 2 2 1.1 ND ND ND
07/30 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.8
10/80 ND ND ND ND ND ND . ND 07 ND 05
01/91 a0 ND ND 9.2 24 17 07 ND ND ND
04/91 1,400 130 * NA 2,200 72 ND 17 ND ND ND
07191 130 ND NA 14 33 8.7 ND ND ND 0.81
10/91 ND ND NA 53 1 ND 0.8 ND . ND . ND
01/92 ND ND NA 6.8 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND
04/92 780 130 * NA ND 51 ND 48 ND ND 16
07/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND 13
10/92 100 ND NA 9.5 ND ND 26 ND » ND ND
01/93 960 240 * NA 200 41 46 0.4 ND ND 1
06/93 850 140 ° ND 150 21 ND ND ND ND 37
MWS5 10/90 9,600 1,800 ND 1,200 70 160 520 ND ND 22 Lead 3
01/91 10,000 1,200 ND 1,600 720 200 510 ND ND 33
04/91 18,000 860 * NA 2,500 550 580 500 ND ND 61
07/91 15,000 2,200 * NA 4,800 610 1,100 760 ND ND 62
10/91 14,000 3,300 a NA 5,000 530 820_ 800 ND ND 49
01/92 12,000 1,900 ° NA 4300 380 380 580 ND ND 56
04/92 23,000 6,400 NA 8,600 ND 2,600 1,800 ND ND 125
07/92 27,000 5,900 " NA 6,000 ND 1,500 1,600 ND ND 93
10/92 13,000 2,100 ° NA 4,600 140 470 550 ND ND 59
01/93 18,000 1,900 *® NA 5,800 560 1,900 1,600 ND ND 110
01/93 19,000 2,100 ° NA 4,600 a7o 1,600 1,400 ND ND 120
06/83 22,000 2,900 * ND 8,300 740 2,500 1,900 ND ND 110
06/83 23,000 2,300 2 ND 9,600 730 3,600 1,800 ND ND 110
Page 2 of &

SH833-0011Table\ tah; G



Table 2 AGI

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data TECHNOIOGIES
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue
Hayward, California

H

Mwe 10/90 27,000 4,700 ND 2,700 450 2,800 3,300 ND ND 40 Lead 8
01/81 7,200 1,600 ND 1,400 ND 200 830 ND ND 23
04/91 17,000 soo * NA 2,800 610 1,200 1,800 ND ND 53
07/91 11,000 1,400 * NA 1,200 ND 380 . 750 ND ND 20
10/91 4,800 1,600 * NA 380 ‘ 60 340 730 ND ND 22
01/82 6,100 1,200 ° NA 460 180 200 590 ND ND 26
04/82 7,200 1,800 “ NA 340 350 460 820 ND ND 30
07/92 8,600 1,700 * NA 1,300 380 280 1,100 ND . ND 35
10/92 1,660 110 * NA 230 70 20 88 ND ND 24
01/93 13,000 2,100 * NA 2,500 370 540 2,400 ND ND 6
06/93 7,400 1,000 * ND 1,500 480 120 1,400 ND ND 29
MW7 10/80 14,000 2,70b ND aso ND 18 1,200 ND , 13 14]  Lead 11

01/81 4,500 1,400 ND 320 42 48 350 ND ND 10 .
04194 2,400 NA NA 320 7 62 130 ND 0.6 11
07/91 2,000 g10 * NA 470 ND 24 88 ND ND 87 ‘
10/91 ND aro * NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 45
01/92 1,100 290 " NA 230 45 7 88 ND 35 6.4
04/92 1,700 520 * NA 310 78 28 170 ND 05 32
07/92 1,900 590 * NA 410 78 21, 170 ND 2.1 8.7

07/92 (dup) 1,200 700 * NA 21 1 26 90 ND 2 8.2
10/92 1,800 320 * NA 410 3 11 75 ND 1 7.4
01/93 2,100 660 “ NA 390 100 21 270 ND 06 3.7
06/83 4,400 1,100 * ND 830 330 49 620 ND ND 8.6

Page 3of b
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Table 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue

Hayward, California

AGI

TECHNOLOGIES

MWSE 02/91 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/91 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ND

07/01 ND ND NA ND ND 2 ND ND 12 ND

10/91 ND ND NA ND ND 0.6 ND ND 0.4 ND

01/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 ND

04/52 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND

07/92 ND ND NA ND ND 3.3 ND ND 1.8 ND

10/82 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND

01/93 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND

06/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 14 ND

MW9 02191 8,000 1,600 NA 180 19 170 200 ND ND 13
0491 4,200 410 * NA 520 130 410 580 ND ND 26

orian 1,900 180 * NA 180 12 52 7 ND 6.5 12

10491 B8O ago * NA 160 3 44 83 ND ND 10

01492 380 120 *® NA 14 76 22 14 ND ND 8.6

04/92 2,800 700 * NA -510 80 260 260 ND ND 1

07/92 4,400 1,300 * NA 860 210 340 640 ND ND 22

10/92 200 290 ® NA 6.8 1.4 21 7.8 ND ND 12

01/93 8,500 740 * NA 2,400 asn 620 1,500 ND ND 29

06/93 8,200 1,300 * ND 2,400 360 480 1,500 ND ND 29

MW10 01/92 13,000 3700 * NA 130 580 110 3,000 ND ND 33
05/92 15,000 5,000 ° NA 180 ND 18 2,700 ND ND 20

05/92 (dup) 13,000 7,500 * NA 240 480 65 2,500 ND ND 2

07182 8,100 4,400 NA 74 360 ND 1,160 ND ND 29

10/92 3,200 1,500 ° NA ND ND ND 320 ND ND 25

01/93 7,500 2200 * NA 130 170 ‘20 710 ND ND 18

06/93 8,000 2,100 * ND 69 7.9 ND 490 ND ND 16

Page 4 of §
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Yable 2 - AGI
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data {ECHNOIOCIS

Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

. NA
. NA
2 NA
10/82 860 220 * NA 29 19 ND 38 ND ND ND
160/92 770 230 * NA 3.2 26 ND 57 ND ND ND
01/83 780 370 * NA 10 2.1 ND 39 ND ND ND
06/93 2,500 160 * ND 27 89 ND 34 ND ND ND
) MW12 12192 2,800 1700 © NA 14 ND ND ND ND ND ~ ND
06/93 1,100 750 * ND 19 21 ND 57 ND ND " ND
B1 01/93 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/93 ND ND ND ND ND ~ ND ND ND ND ND
F3 02/93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA . NA NA
Well 12/89 1,800 NA NA 200 24 18 34 ND ND 0.15! Lead 2,100 .
Abandoned .
Average b 8,865 1,683 250 1,562 235 517 a71 0.21 041 24.8
Laboratory Detection 50 50 500 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.4 04
Limit

Notes:

@) The detection for petrolsum hydrocarbons as diesel appears to be due to the presence of lighter hydroecarbons rather than diesel.
b} Average of sampled data, ND equals 1/2 detection limit. ’

ugil. - Micrograms per liter is approximately equivalent to parts per bitlion, depending on density of water.
NA - Not analyzed.

ND - Not detected. TCE - Trichloroethylene.
TPH-G - Total petroleum hydrocarbans quantified as gasoline. PCE - Tetrachioroethyiene.
TPH-D - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel. 1,2-DCA - 1,2-Dichloroethane,
TPH-MO - Total petroleurn hydrocarbons quantified as motor oil.

Page 5 of 5 5833-001\Tabie2\ tab; GW



Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemicat Analyses
Hatbert Transportation/Meelkiand Avenue

Hayward, California

ate:
WE\EA“ i
MW3 | 07/28/94 810 ND 600 22 ND ND
10/21/84 800 a7 780 25 ND ND
00/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 | 07/28/04 120 ND 79 0.7 19 ND ND |~ ND " ND
10121/04 69 ND 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/15/95 110 ND 25 ND 0.85 ND 23 ND ND
03/14/96 300 go P 33 0.74 ND ND 1.8 ND ND
08/26/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 'ND ND y
MWS | 07/29/94 30,000 2200* ! 9,300 1,100 1,800 2,300 110 ND ND
10/21/94 23,000 1,500 7,800 780 1,500 2,800 85 ND ND ;
09/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
00/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW6 | 07/29/94 15,000 2,100 ° 3,100 1,100 71 2,000 37 ND ND
10/21/94 18,000 1,500 3,900 1,200 170 3,200 a5 ND ND
09/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0314/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWT | 07/29/94 2,600 530 ° 470 220 ND 310 27 6 ND
10/24/04 1,700 280 280 140 45 240 1.8 0.74 ND
09/15/85 NS NS NS NS NS - NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS _
09/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS '
Page 1 of 3 §833-00NCHEM-SUMXLS



Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

MWs | 07/28194 ND 78* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10121194 ND ND ND ND ND NB ND 0.72 ND
08/15/65 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.74 ND
03/14/06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.63 ND
09/26/06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND _ ND
MWB | 07/28/04 6,000 1,300 © 90 170 27 370 26 |- ND " ND
10/21/94 6,900 600 1,800 28D 220 1,500 H ND ND
09/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/14/96 NS NS NS - NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ,
MW10 | 07/28/94 6,700 2000 ° 89 180 57 430 13 ND ND '
10/21/94 8,600 2,000 83 200 ND 680 12 ND ND .
08/15/95 2,100 1,800 9.8 49 ND 49 ND ND ND ‘
03/14/96 6,800 2,000 b 64 88 ND a3 6.5 ND ND
09/26/96 7,100 420 140 210 ND 32 91 ND 59
MW11 | 07/28/94 450 150 * 6.2 20 .1 6.6 ND ND ND
10/21/94 460 180 49 14 ND 12 ND ND ND
00/15/95 9,600 550 130 180 ND 130 8.8 ND 5.6
03/15/96 780 310 b 0.74 25 ND 1.8 ND ND ND
00/26/96 480 710 ND 50 ND ND ND ND ND

Page 2 of 3 ) 5833-004\CHEM-SUM.XLS



Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue

Hayward, Cafifornia

R

ﬂfE;‘:.

MW12 | 07/28/94 240
10/21/84 260
09/15/85 NS
03/14/86 N8
09/26/96 NS
Method Detection Limi 50 50 0.5 0.5 05

Notes:

a) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are primarily due to discrete peaks not indicative of diesal fuel.

b) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are primarily due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product (Ce-C12), possibly gasoline.

¢} Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are due to the presence of a fighter petroleum product {Cs-C12) and discrete peaks not indicative of diesel fuel,
1.2-DCE - 1,2-dichioroethane.

PCE - Tetrachioroethene.

TCE - Trichlorosthene. TPH-Gasoline - Total petroleumn hydrocarbens quantified as gasoline.
ND - Not detected at or above method detection limit. TPH-Diesel - Total petroleum hydrocarbens quantified as diesal.
NS - Not sampled. Hg/L - Micrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per billion.

Page3dof3 §833-004\CHEM-SUM.XLS
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B 49
E 14
T ND  mwit B 19
X 12 :
TPHG 460 " E a8
TPH-D 180 X 68
1,2DCA ND B 3900 -
, PCE  ND B 1,900 E 1200 %gg
E 900 T 170 ND
; %o X 3,200 ND
TPH-G TPH-G 18,000 B 290
-G 7,400 TPH-D 1,500 % E 140
B o3 TPH-D 810 1.2DCA 35 2 T 45
E 200 J2DCA 25 PCE  ND X 240
T PCE  ND TPH-G 1,700
X 680 TPH-D 280
TPH-G 8,600 MW3 1,2DCA 18
TPH-D 2,000 PCE 074
1,2DCA 12 MWE Tank
PCE  ND Excavation
B 1,800
E
T
X
Z G B ND
Q D E ND
% Tank T ND
N Excavation X ND
> his
-D  ND
LEGEND . '}% MWa 12DCA ND
’ oo PCE 072
Monitoring Well number and 2
MWio® . . [
approximate location ® 34
ND
All values expressed as ND
yg/L - micrograms per liter g‘g
ND
ND  Not Detected above method ND
detection limit ND

222 -9y
N Site Plan FIGURE
o A0 Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue 4
= T ] — Hayward, Callfornia
Scale in Feel TECHNOLOGIES PROJECT NO. DRAWN DATE REVISED DATE

siteplan.cdr 15,833.002 DFF/ALW 01 February 95




B 130
E 180
T ND
X 130
TPH-G 9,600
' TPH-D 550
1,2, DCA 88
PCE NB
TCE 5.6

MW11

B 89
E 49 MW10
T ND
X 49
TPH-G 2,100
TPH-D 1,800 )
1,2, DCA ND Excavation
PCE ND
TCE ND
B ND
E ND
Tank ; ﬁg
Excavation TPH.G ND
TPH-D ND
LEGEND Mws 1,2, DCA ND
PCE 0.74
MWHO © Monito{ing well nu_mber and TCE ND
approximate location. B 25
£ ND !
All values expressed as T 085
Ug/L - micrograms per liter. TPH _é ?1%
TPH-D ND
ND Not detected above method 1,2, DCA 2.3
detection limit. PCE ND
TCE ND
ey
Wy

<G

AGI

Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - 9/15/95

FIGURE

0 406 Harbert Transporiation/Meekiand Avenue 4
== ———] TECHNOLOGIES ) Hayward, California
Scale in Feet PROJECT NO. DRAWN DATE APPROVED REVISED DATE
833002014 cdr 15,833.002 DFF 1 Feb 95 N4 BJA 8 Nov 85




B 0.74
E 25
T ND "
. X 18 LN,
TPH-G 780 v S
TPH-D 310 MW11 ~ \
1,2.DCA ND \A@ e ® ﬁmz\
ggg t;ig o L /,/ v, Former Waste
roperty Line - O > Oif Tank
\}, Sump (\¢/
i MW7 . Former
Re USTs
’/
e
.27 MW3 ®
L - Mws .
R \\
AN ’ﬂ"’ \\
N N
. . < MW8,
B 64 &N Mw@ BN A
. E o8 Oé‘& N, N N \
T ND CAN
X 33 N L .
TPH-G 6,600 o Mwe - .
TPH-D 2,000 1, V® -
1,2,DCA 65 ) \ -7 B ND
PCE ND %% : ' d E ND
TCE ND S N S
.9 N L T ND
(o4 \ 7 &fg\ X ND
8 - TPHG ND
LEGEND . MW e & TPHD ND
. e & 1,2, DCA ND
Monitoring Well number and . ¥ Q‘)\O PCE 063
approximate location . o
\_/ B 33
All values expressed as E 074
/L. - micrograms per liter. T ND
HY 9 p X ND
TPH-G 300
np  Not detected a!bovg ) TP:-D 69
method detection limit. 1,2,DCA 18
PCE ND
TCE ND
Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - March 1996  foue
N Harbert Transporiation/Meekiand Avenue 4
g 40 el esstiirers ifora
= ———] TECHNOLOGIES Hayward, California
] PROJECT NO. DRAWN DATE APSROVED REVISED DATE
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B ND
E 50
T ND L
X ND AN
'; TPH-G 480 Il N,
TPH-D 420 MW e N\
1,2DCA ND \*@ e o ®
PCE ND e Mw12
- v, Former Waste
TCE WD Property Line 7 O ><~ Qil Tank
\_b' Sump N,
o MW7 g RN Farmer
e USTs
@
Rl L]
.o MW N
e \\
A Y \-
" \
RN Mwa_ '\
B 140 @
E 210 \,
T ND N,
X 32 N
TPH-G 7,100 W Mwe P
TPHD 710 2, @ Re
1,2-DCA 8.1 o \ .~ B ND
PCE ND %, “ . s E ND
TCE 59 2, N - T ND
(v 4 \ o $’$\ ® X ND
. 7 HG ND
LEGEND ™ e & TPH-D ND
. My e &° 1,20CA ND
Manitoring Well number and . ey ° PCE ND
MWi0® : n \, > TCE ND
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\_/ B ND
All values expressed as E ND
Hg/L. - micrograms per liter. ; gg
TPH-G ND
ND Mot detected above TPH-D ﬁu
method detection limit. 1,2.DCA 12
PCE ND
TCE ND
Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - September 1996 foue
N Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
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